

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROBERT W. OTTO, PH.D. LMFT, individually and on behalf of his patients, and  
JULIE H. HAMILTON, PH.D., LMFT, individually and on behalf of her patients,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF BOCA RATON, FLORIDA, and  
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH, FLORIDA,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida  
Case No. 9:18-cv-80771-RLR  
The Honorable Robin L. Rosenberg

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BORN PERFECT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Brent P. Ray  
Rachael M. Trummel  
Abigail J.M. Hoverman  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
110 N. Wacker Dr.  
Suite 3800  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Ph: (312) 995-6333  
Fax: (312) 995-6330

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Born Perfect*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION .....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
I. CONVERSION THERAPY IS A DANGEROUS AND DISCREDITED MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT, NOT EXPRESSIVE SPEECH.....	ERROR! <b>BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.</b>
II. THE PANEL MISINTERPRETS EVIDENCE REQUIRED OF PUBLIC HARM AND CREATES DANGEROUS PRECEDENT.....	ERROR! <b>BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.</b>
CONCLUSION.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	Error! Bookmark not defined.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	9
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	10
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	9
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	8
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	9, 11
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Otto v. Boca Raton</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	8
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 7
<i>Estate of Rotell v. Kuehnle</i> , 38 So.3d 783 (2nd Dist. Fla. 2010).....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	9, 11
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>

## **Other Authorities**

Judith M. Glassgold, PsyD, et al., <i>Report of the APA Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation</i> (Aug. 2009) .....	3, 10
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Servs. Admin., U.S. Dep't of HHS, <i>Ending Conversion Therapy: Supporting and Affirming LGBTQ Youth</i> (Oct. 2015) .....	3
